RED BRUSH RIFLE RANGE INC.
P. O. Box 422, Newburgh, In. 47620-0422
BY-LAWS

APPENDAGE A: SCHEDULE OF DUES, FINE, FEES and CHARGES
ANNUAL DUES

Beginning in 2023, all current members renewing by December 31 of the current year, shall
have an annual dues of $110.00.

All new members which include past members whose due are in arrears, joining in the
months of January through August shall have dues of $110.00.

All new members joining in the months of September and October shall have a dues of
$50.00 for the remainder of the year. Then renew for the next year by December 31 of the current
year. There will be no inductees in the months of November and December.

LIFE-TIME DUES
As of May 30, 2018 Red Brush no longer offers a Life Membership.
PAST DEBT

Members who left the Club owing a past debt are required to pay such upon rejoining.

OTHER CHARGES

New Applicant Initiation fee $50.00 one per application

Workday fine (fee) $85.00 for year 2023 due at renewal time for 2024 &
beyond

Replace lost Renewal form $5.00 eachone

Replace lost Membership 1.D. $10.00 each one

Now a gate swipe card

Member’s Spouse and or $10.00 each one
Member’s 2" gate swipe card

Shooter Registration fee for Branch Committees was suspended October 3, 2012

Branch Committee Annual Assessment — ------- Twenty Five Percent (25%) of year end net
Balance as of October 31 of each year

League registration fee 20 % of all entry fees collected

Catigory #2, BusinessTrainer’s range and building maintenance fee for every student trained at Red
Brush is $10 per student, per day, payable to the Club Treasurer within 30 days after the class.
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APPENDAGE A: SCHEDULE OF DUES, FINE, FEES and CHARGES continued
WORKDAY EXEMPTION
Members are required to perform a workday of service for the club annually.

Members are exempted from the workday requirement beginning the year they are age Sixty
Five (65) on January 1.

Members who are severely disabled and are in fact unable to perform a workday of service on
the range grounds or in another capacity may declare their disability and be considered by the Board
of Directors for an exemption from a workday requirement and penalty.

New Members joining in the months of September through December are exempt from a
workday fine for the current year, upon renewal.

WORKDAY CREDITS
Members given a workday credit should have their names appear in a monthly newsletter.

The following is a list of Board approved workday credits:

Serving on the Board of Directors and completing the year term satisfactorily.
Working on a scheduled range maintenance day.

Working on a special project approved in advance by the Grounds Chairman.
Work recognized as worthy a workday credit by the Grounds Chairman.
Working in the annual Youth Day event.

Cleaning the firearms used after the Youth Day event.

Working in the Tecumseh High firearms training.

Working at the Club annual auction.

Certain special duties assigned by the Board or an Officer of the Board beyond the normal
expectations of a member.

Providing a service of benefit to the club, approved by the Board may result in a workday credit.
The Internet Web Masters

The Publisher of the newsletters

Branch Committee Chairman

FFL Dealer for the gun of the month

Types of work not approved as a workday credit

Work related to one’s pursuit of the shooting sports.

Cleaning up your own mess.

Routine requirements expected of all Members all the time.

Work done without prior approval that is not verifiable or judged unworthy by the Grounds
Chairman.
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